ORDINANCE NO. 109

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE ADOPTED PRIOR TO THE 20th DAY OF JANUARY, 1942; REPEALING ORDINANCES KNOWN AND UNKNOWN ADOPTED PRIOR TO SAID DATE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

Whereas it appears to the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale that there may be Ordinances in effect which were adopted prior to January 20, 1942, but that the copies of said ordinances have been misplaced, lost and are unused and unknown to the present government of the Town of Troutdale, and

Whereas it is desirable to have certainity as to the status of Town Ordinances so that every persons rights shall hereafter be known, but

Whereas it is not the desire of the Town Council to affect in anyway any vested rights arising out of or as a result of action by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale prior to January 20, 1942.

Be it, therefore, ordained that all ordinances adopted by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale prior to the 20th day of January, 1942, are hereby repealed. Provided, however, that any vested rights arising out of the effectiveness of said earlier ordinances shall not be affected by this repeal, to the extent that those rights were vested on or before the date of the passage of this Ordinance.

Whereas it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the Town of Troutdale and of the inhabitants thereof, and to preserve the credit of said town that this ordinance take effect immediately; therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale this 26 day of marches 1968.

Yeas : ______ nays : ______

Signed by the Mayor this 26 day of masch, 1968.

MAYOR E. MILES

ATTEST:
Recorder: Inuly V. Wreg kb.
Ordinance No. 109